

No. 2020-05

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT**

---

CHRISTOPHER HARTWELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, CITY OF EVANSBURGH  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT,

v.

AL-ADAB AL-MUFRAD CARE SERVICES,  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

---

ON REHEARING EN BANC OF AN APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED  
STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF EAST VIRGINIA  
GRANTING A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND A PERMANENT  
INJUNCTION

---

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

---

Team 33  

---

Counsel For Appellee

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**.....ii

**STATEMENT OF ISSUES**..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... 2

**Course of Proceedings and Disposition** ..... 2

**Statement of Facts** .....2-4

**Standard of Review** ..... 4

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... 5

**ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY** .....6-22

**I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE GRANT OF THE INJUNCTION BECAUSE THE EOCPA VIOLATES THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT** .....7-17

**A. This Court Should Affirm The Grant Of The Injunction Because The Enforcement Of The EOCPA Was Neither Neutral Nor Generally Applicable As Applied To AACS And Violated Their Rights Under The Free Exercise Clause**.....7-12

**B. HHS Did Not Show That The Referral Freeze And Terminating The Contract Is Narrowly Tailored To Further A Compelling Government Interest Because All Evansburgh Residents Can Adopt Through HHS’s Adoption Program, Diversity Among Adopting Parents Is Unaffected, Child Placement Into Qualified Homes Is Prevented, And HHS’s Enforcement Of The EOCPA Was Underinclusive**.....12-17

**II. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE GRANT OF THE INJUNCTION BECAUSE HHS PLACED AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITION ON THE RECEIPT OF GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS.** .....17-22

**CONCLUSION** ..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**United States Supreme Court**

*Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Society Int’l*,  
570 U.S. 205, 214 (2013)..... passim

*Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah.*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... passim

*Empl’t Div. Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990) ..... 8

*Rust v. Sullivan*,  
500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... passim

*U.S. v. W. T. Grant Co.*,  
345 U.S. 629 (1953). ..... 6

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*,  
406 U.S. 205 (1972). ..... 9, 12

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
430 U.S. 705 (1977). ..... 18, 20
